

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

CURTIS E. GANNON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN

MICHAEL S. RAAB

DANIEL TENNY

PATRICK G. NEMEROFF
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Parties to the proceedings.....	ii
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement.....	2
Reasons for granting the petition.....	11
A. The government retained sufficient control over the development and application of the Amtrak-performance metrics and standards to avoid nondelegation concerns.....	12
1. Congress may condition the effectiveness of regulatory provisions on the involvement or approval of private entities	13
2. Any future sanctions against freight railroads would be based on a governmental agency’s determination that they failed to satisfy an independent statutory obligation, not the Amtrak-performance metrics and standards.....	18
B. The court of appeals erroneously treated Amtrak as a private entity for purposes of nondelegation analysis.....	20
C. The court of appeals’ invalidation of an important component of an Act of Congress warrants this Court’s review	24
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	24
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927)	24
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	21
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	10, 13
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)	9, 13, 14
<i>First Jersey Secs., Inc. v. Bergen</i> , 605 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 1074 (1980)	16
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	21, 22
<i>Gentiva Healthcare Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 292 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	24
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	24
<i>Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	7
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	21
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	12
<i>Kentucky Div., Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Turfway Park Racing Ass’n</i> , 20 F.3d 1406 (6th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	2, 20, 22
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	12
<i>National Cable Television Ass’n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974)	17
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	24
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985)	2
<i>R.H. Johnson & Co. v. SEC</i> , 198 F.2d 690 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 344 U.S. 855 (1952)	16
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	24
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	24

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sequoia Orange Co. v. Yeutter</i> , 973 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1992), as amended, 985 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Sorrell v. SEC</i> , 679 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain & S. Ry. v. Taylor</i> , 210 U.S. 281 (1908)	15
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	9, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	24
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)	24
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	24
<i>United States v. Rock Royal Co-op., Inc.</i> , 307 U.S. 533 (1939)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	24
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	18
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 1	2
Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2 (Appointments Clause)	21
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	7
Act of Mar. 2, 1893, ch. 196, §§ 5-6, 27 Stat. 531-532	16
Amtrak Improvement Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-146, § 10(2), 87 Stat. 552	3
Amtrak Improvement Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-421, 92 Stat. 923	4
Amtrak Improvement Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35, §§ 1170-1189, 95 Stat. 687-699	4
Amtrak Reform and Accountability Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-134, 111 Stat. 2570	4

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Amtrak Reorganization Act of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-73, 93 Stat. 537	4
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-55, Div. C, 125 Stat. 641:	
Tit. II, 125 Stat. 659-660.....	4
Tit. III, 125 Stat. 704	23
Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-432, Div. B, 122 Stat. 4907	4
§ 203(b), 122 Stat. 4913	23
§ 204(d), 122 Stat. 4914	23
§ 207, 122 Stat. 4916 (49 U.S.C. 24101 note (Supp. V 2011)).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 207(a), 122 Stat. 4916 (49 U.S.C. 24101 note (Supp. V 2011)).....	4, 6
§ 207(c), 122 Stat. 4917 (49 U.S.C. 24101 note (Supp. V 2011)).....	5
§ 207(d), 122 Stat. 4917 (49 U.S.C. 24101 note (Supp. V 2011)).....	5, 9, 17
§ 221, 122 Stat. 4931	23
§ 222, 122 Stat. 4932 (49 U.S.C. 24101 note (Supp. V 2011)).....	5
§ 225, 122 Stat. 4933	23
§ 227, 122 Stat. 4934	23
Rail Passenger Service Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-518, 84 Stat. 1327:	
§ 101, 84 Stat. 1328	2
§ 301, 84 Stat. 1330	2
§ 401(a), 84 Stat. 1334-1335	2
15 U.S.C. 7211(b)	21

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
16 U.S.C. 1533(b)(3).....	18
49 U.S.C. 24101(c) (2006 & Supp. V 2011).....	3
49 U.S.C. 24101(c)(4)	6
49 U.S.C. 24101(c)(12) (Supp. V 2011)	22
49 U.S.C. 24101(d) (Supp. V 2011).....	22
49 U.S.C. 24101 note (Supp. V 2011).....	4, 5, 9, 17
49 U.S.C. 24301(a)(2).....	3, 10
49 U.S.C. 24301(a)(3).....	3, 10, 22
49 U.S.C. 24301(e)	23
49 U.S.C. 24302(a)(1) (Supp. V 2011)	3, 23
49 U.S.C. 24302(a)(1)(B) (Supp. V 2011)	23
49 U.S.C. 24303(a)	3, 23
49 U.S.C. 24303(b)	23
49 U.S.C. 24308(a) (2006 & Supp. V 2011).....	3
49 U.S.C. 24308(c) (Supp. V 2011).....	3, 6, 19
49 U.S.C. 24308(f)(1) (Supp. V 2011)	5, 6, 18, 19
49 U.S.C. 24308(f)(2) (Supp. V 2011)	6, 19
49 U.S.C. 24308(f)(4) (Supp. V 2011)	6
49 U.S.C. 24315(a)	23
49 U.S.C. 24315(b)	23
49 U.S.C. 24710(a)-(b) (Supp. V 2011).....	5
49 U.S.C. 24902(b)	3, 22
49 U.S.C. 24902(c).....	22
 Miscellaneous:	
Fed. Railroad Admin., Dep’t of Transp., <i>Metrics and Standards for Intercity Passenger Rail Service</i> (May 12, 2010), www.fra.dot.gov/ Elib/Document/1511	6
74 Fed. Reg. 10,983 (Mar. 13, 2009).....	6

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Holdover and Removal of Members of Amtrak's Reform Board, 27 Op. O.L.C. 163 (2003).....</i>	23
